Completion of the Subscription will take place on the Business Day after the date upon which
the last of the conditions of the Subscription to be satisfied has been so satisfied and in any
event no later than 18 September 2014.

9

Mandate to issue new Shares

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the general mandate granted to
the Directors pursuant to a resolution passed by the Shareholders at the annual general meeting
held on 16 May 2014, which authorised the Directors to allot and issue up to 1,177,000,000
Shares (representing 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at such date).

As at the date of this announcement, the general mandate has not been utilised prior to entering
into the Placing and Subscription Agreement.

II. EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Placing and the
Subscription is summarised as follows:

  Immediately after
  completion of the  After completion of
 Immediately before  Placing but before the  the Placing and the
 completion of the Placing Top-Up Subscription Top-Up Subscription
 Number   Number  Number
 of Shares %  of Shares %  of Shares %

Hongqiao Holdings 5,000,000,000 84.96 4,724,120,000 80.27 5,000,000,000 81.16
Shares held by Public
 Shareholders
Placing Shares – – 275,880,000 4.69 275,880,000 4.48
Other Shares 885,000,000 15.04 885,000,000 15.04 885,000,000 14.36

Total 5,885,000,000 100.00 5,885,000,000 100.00 6,160,880,000 100.00

III. REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

In view of current capital market conditions, the Board considers that the Placing and the
Subscription represent a good opportunity for the Company to raise further capital for the Company,
while at the same time broadening its shareholder and capital base.

The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) considers the terms of the Placing
and Subscription Agreement, which have been negotiated on an arm’s length basis in accordance
with normal commercial terms, are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its